

Government of Jammu & Kashmir State Health Agency J&K Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana Registered under J&K Societies Registration Act VI (1941 A.D) (Reg. No.: D18C/7188-RS/916) Swasth Bhawan, Bemina, Srinagar/Rail Head Complex, Jammu Email – <u>abnhpmik@gmail.com</u> Phone No. 0191-2478585, 0194-2950923



Subject: Implementation of changes in HBP 2.2

Order No: 15-SHA of 2025 Dated: 14 -03-2025

In pursuance to the decisions taken in the 8th & 9th Governing Council meeting of the State Health Agency, it has been decided to implement significant changes in the Health Benefit Packages (HBP) 2.2 across all empanelled public and private hospitals in the UT of J&K. These changes shall come into effect from 15th March 2025. The details of the modifications are as follows:

- 1. Removal of Additional Package Price for Private Hospitals:
 - The 10% additional package price that was previously applied to private hospitals under HBP 2.2 shall no longer be applicable. All packages for private hospitals will be standardized as per the base rates under HBP 2.2.
- 2. Revised Package Rates for Different Hospital Categories:
 - Sub-District Hospitals (SDH) / Community Health Centres (CHCs): Package rates shall be set at 65% of HBP 2.2 rates.
 - District Hospitals, Government Medical Colleges (GMCs), and Private Hospitals: Package rates shall remain at 100% of HBP 2.2 rates.
- 3. Exclusive Reservation of Certain Procedures for Public Hospitals:
 - The following medical procedures shall now be exclusively reserved for public hospitals:
 - ✓ Appendectomy
 - ✓ Cholecystectomy
 - ✓ Hemorrhoidectomy



✓ Fissure in Ano



Government of Jammu & Kashmir State Health Agency J&K Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana Registered under J&K Societies Registration Act VI (1941 A.D) (Reg. No.: D18C/7188-RS/916) Swasth Bhawan, Bemina, Srinagar/Rail Head Complex, Jammu Email – <u>abnhpmjk@gmail.com</u> Phone No. 0191-2478585, 0194-2950923



All hospital administrators, are mandated to comply with these changes and ensure their effective execution from 15th March 2025 and also take necessary steps for the immediate implementation of these changes and ensure seamless transition.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv M. Gadkar), IAS Chief Executive Officer State Health Agency, J&K

No: SHA/AB PM-JAY/JK/2024-25/ 98/2 - ジェ

Dated:/似/03/2025

Copy to: -

- 1. Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department for information.
- 2. All Public Empanelled Health Care Providers for information.
- 3. All Private Empanelled Health Care Providers for information.
- 4. Chief Medical Officers (All), J&K for information.
- 5. All DIUs, SHA, J&K for information and necessary action.
- 6. PA to Chief Executive Officer, SHA, J&K for information of the CEO.

Aadil Bashir (JKAS),

Nodal Officer, State Health Agency, J&K.